



\$~46

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 15126/2023**

MS. C

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sanjay Ghose Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Rohan Mandal, Ms. Maulshare
Pathak Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA, THROUGH MINISTRY OF CORPORATE
AFFAIRS & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Dr. Monika Arora (CGSC) with Mr.
Subhrodeep Saha, Mr. Prabhat
Kumar, Ms. Anamika Thakur, Mr.
Abhinav Verma, Advocates for R-
UOI.
Mr. Jishnu M L, Advocate for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

% **24.02.2026**

1. Whether the order dated 21.01.2025 has been complied with, the said aspect will be examined on the next date of hearing.
2. Though, learned counsel for respondent no.2 submits that an additional affidavit has been filed only on 19.02.2026, however the same is not available in the digital record of the Court.
3. Learned counsel for respondent no.2 may assist the Registry to get the same placed in the digital record of the Court.



4. The parties are directed to exchange the pleadings *inter se*.
5. List on 27.04.2026.

PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV, J

FEBRUARY 24, 2026

Nc/ksr